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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5240 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5025.800 61.47 -0.31 61.16 74.00 -12.84 peak 

2 5150.000 59.84 -0.08 59.76 74.00 -14.24 peak 

3 5246.900 97.73 0.10 97.83 68.20 29.63 peak 

4 5350.000 57.28 0.30 57.58 74.00 -16.42 peak 

5 5435.000 59.35 0.46 59.81 74.00 -14.19 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5240 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5146.800 62.70 -0.08 62.62 74.00 -11.38 peak 

2 5150.000 60.54 -0.08 60.46 74.00 -13.54 peak 

3 5244.700 117.40 0.10 117.50 68.20 49.30 peak 

4 5350.000 60.58 0.30 60.88 74.00 -13.12 peak 

5 5353.600 61.71 0.30 62.01 74.00 -11.99 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5260 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5061.000 61.53 -0.25 61.28 74.00 -12.72 peak 

2 5150.000 59.80 -0.08 59.72 74.00 -14.28 peak 

3 5264.500 116.14 0.13 116.27 68.20 48.07 peak 

4 5350.000 62.75 0.30 63.05 74.00 -10.95 peak 

5 5354.700 64.15 0.30 64.45 74.00 -9.55 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5280 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5105.000 59.76 -0.16 59.60 74.00 -14.40 peak 

2 5150.000 59.54 -0.08 59.46 74.00 -14.54 peak 

3 5282.100 96.29 0.18 96.47 68.20 28.27 peak 

4 5350.000 57.23 0.30 57.53 74.00 -16.47 peak 

5 5420.700 59.31 0.43 59.74 74.00 -14.26 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5280 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5105.000 62.06 -0.16 61.90 74.00 -12.10 peak 

2 5150.000 59.85 -0.08 59.77 74.00 -14.23 peak 

3 5275.500 116.13 0.15 116.28 68.20 48.08 peak 

4 5350.000 60.87 0.30 61.17 74.00 -12.83 peak 

5 5367.900 64.29 0.33 64.62 74.00 -9.38 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5320 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5065.400 60.55 -0.24 60.31 74.00 -13.69 peak 

2 5150.000 59.83 -0.08 59.75 74.00 -14.25 peak 

3 5325.000 92.70 0.25 92.95 68.20 24.75 peak 

4 5350.000 56.29 0.30 56.59 74.00 -17.41 peak 

5 5458.100 59.69 0.50 60.19 74.00 -13.81 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5320 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5004.900 61.86 -0.36 61.50 74.00 -12.50 peak 

2 5150.000 59.84 -0.08 59.76 74.00 -14.24 peak 

3 5326.100 114.75 0.25 115.00 68.20 46.80 peak 

4 5350.000 66.50 0.30 66.80 74.00 -7.20 peak 

5 5352.500 69.62 0.30 69.92 74.00 -4.08 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5500 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5370.400 58.01 0.34 58.35 74.00 -15.65 peak 

2 5460.000 55.92 0.51 56.43 74.00 -17.57 peak 

3 5470.000 56.40 0.52 56.92 68.20 -11.28 peak 

4 5503.200 95.09 0.58 95.67 68.20 27.47 peak 

5 5725.000 56.79 1.18 57.97 68.20 -10.23 peak 

6 5931.200 60.02 1.74 61.76 68.20 -6.44 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5500 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5451.200 60.69 0.48 61.17 74.00 -12.83 peak 

2 5460.000 59.57 0.51 60.08 74.00 -13.92 peak 

3 5470.000 62.12 0.52 62.64 68.20 -5.56 peak 

4 5504.800 112.68 0.59 113.27 68.20 45.07 peak 

5 5725.000 59.10 1.18 60.28 68.20 -7.92 peak 

6 5867.200 61.00 1.56 62.56 68.20 -5.64 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5560 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5444.800 58.47 0.47 58.94 74.00 -15.06 peak 

2 5460.000 56.89 0.51 57.40 74.00 -16.60 peak 

3 5470.000 57.50 0.52 58.02 68.20 -10.18 peak 

4 5563.200 95.36 0.75 96.11 68.20 27.91 peak 

5 5725.000 56.62 1.18 57.80 68.20 -10.40 peak 

6 5873.600 60.61 1.58 62.19 68.20 -6.01 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5560 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5454.400 61.37 0.48 61.85 74.00 -12.15 peak 

2 5460.000 57.36 0.51 57.87 74.00 -16.13 peak 

3 5470.000 58.37 0.52 58.89 68.20 -9.31 peak 

4 5563.200 111.53 0.75 112.28 68.20 44.08 peak 

5 5725.000 58.59 1.18 59.77 68.20 -8.43 peak 

6 5908.800 60.74 1.67 62.41 68.20 -5.79 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5700 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5420.800 58.56 0.43 58.99 74.00 -15.01 peak 

2 5460.000 55.97 0.51 56.48 74.00 -17.52 peak 

3 5470.000 56.67 0.52 57.19 68.20 -11.01 peak 

4 5693.600 94.58 1.10 95.68 68.20 27.48 peak 

5 5725.000 56.33 1.18 57.51 68.20 -10.69 peak 

6 5909.600 59.74 1.67 61.41 68.20 -6.79 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5700 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5456.800 59.24 0.50 59.74 74.00 -14.26 peak 

2 5460.000 58.55 0.51 59.06 74.00 -14.94 peak 

3 5470.000 58.64 0.52 59.16 68.20 -9.04 peak 

4 5705.600 110.50 1.14 111.64 68.20 43.44 peak 

5 5725.000 65.51 1.18 66.69 68.20 -1.51 peak 

6 5726.400 63.82 1.18 65.00 68.20 -3.20 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5745 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5745 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5644.800 59.70 0.96 60.66 68.20 -7.54 peak 

2 5650.000 57.74 0.97 58.71 68.20 -9.49 peak 

3 5700.000 57.33 1.11 58.44 105.20 -46.76 peak 

4 5720.000 59.15 1.17 60.32 110.80 -50.48 peak 

5 5725.000 69.93 1.18 71.11 122.20 -51.09 peak 

6 5749.600 97.30 1.25 98.55 131.20 -32.65 peak 

7 5850.000 57.93 1.52 59.45 122.20 -62.75 peak 

8 5855.000 58.93 1.53 60.46 110.80 -50.34 peak 

9 5875.000 57.58 1.59 59.17 105.20 -46.03 peak 

10 5925.000 59.24 1.72 60.96 68.20 -7.24 peak 

11 5969.600 59.66 1.84 61.50 68.20 -6.70 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5745 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5745 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5644.800 61.69 0.96 62.65 68.20 -5.55 peak 

2 5650.000 61.16 0.97 62.13 68.20 -6.07 peak 

3 5700.000 63.22 1.11 64.33 105.20 -40.87 peak 

4 5720.000 75.06 1.17 76.23 110.80 -34.57 peak 

5 5725.000 86.57 1.18 87.75 122.20 -34.45 peak 

6 5740.800 116.67 1.22 117.89 131.20 -13.31 peak 

7 5850.000 58.08 1.52 59.60 122.20 -62.60 peak 

8 5855.000 58.87 1.53 60.40 110.80 -50.40 peak 

9 5875.000 58.97 1.59 60.56 105.20 -44.64 peak 

10 5925.000 59.06 1.72 60.78 68.20 -7.42 peak 

11 5940.000 60.04 1.76 61.80 68.20 -6.40 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5785 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5785 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5448.000 60.49 0.48 60.97 68.20 -7.23 peak 

2 5650.000 57.53 0.97 58.50 68.20 -9.70 peak 

3 5700.000 57.78 1.11 58.89 105.20 -46.31 peak 

4 5720.000 57.47 1.17 58.64 110.80 -52.16 peak 

5 5725.000 57.09 1.18 58.27 122.20 -63.93 peak 

6 5782.400 98.18 1.33 99.51 131.20 -31.69 peak 

7 5850.000 58.76 1.52 60.28 122.20 -61.92 peak 

8 5855.000 57.55 1.53 59.08 110.80 -51.72 peak 

9 5875.000 57.60 1.59 59.19 105.20 -46.01 peak 

10 5925.000 57.55 1.72 59.27 68.20 -8.93 peak 

11 5947.200 59.73 1.78 61.51 68.20 -6.69 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5785 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5785 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5633.600 64.07 0.93 65.00 68.20 -3.20 peak 

2 5650.000 60.98 0.97 61.95 68.20 -6.25 peak 

3 5700.000 63.07 1.11 64.18 105.20 -41.02 peak 

4 5720.000 60.30 1.17 61.47 110.80 -49.33 peak 

5 5725.000 60.94 1.18 62.12 122.20 -60.08 peak 

6 5787.200 117.46 1.34 118.80 131.20 -12.40 peak 

7 5850.000 60.37 1.52 61.89 122.20 -60.31 peak 

8 5855.000 61.85 1.53 63.38 110.80 -47.42 peak 

9 5875.000 60.18 1.59 61.77 105.20 -43.43 peak 

10 5925.000 57.82 1.72 59.54 68.20 -8.66 peak 

11 5995.200 60.47 1.91 62.38 68.20 -5.82 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5825 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5825 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5640.000 59.77 0.96 60.73 68.20 -7.47 peak 

2 5650.000 57.30 0.97 58.27 68.20 -9.93 peak 

3 5700.000 56.68 1.11 57.79 105.20 -47.41 peak 

4 5720.000 57.83 1.17 59.00 110.80 -51.80 peak 

5 5725.000 57.48 1.18 58.66 122.20 -63.54 peak 

6 5823.200 100.05 1.45 101.50 131.20 -29.70 peak 

7 5850.000 59.54 1.52 61.06 122.20 -61.14 peak 

8 5855.000 58.76 1.53 60.29 110.80 -50.51 peak 

9 5875.000 59.46 1.59 61.05 105.20 -44.15 peak 

10 5925.000 57.96 1.72 59.68 68.20 -8.52 peak 

11 5970.400 59.35 1.84 61.19 68.20 -7.01 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5825 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5825 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5620.800 63.32 0.89 64.21 68.20 -3.99 peak 

2 5650.000 60.42 0.97 61.39 68.20 -6.81 peak 

3 5700.000 60.88 1.11 61.99 105.20 -43.21 peak 

4 5720.000 60.94 1.17 62.11 110.80 -48.69 peak 

5 5725.000 60.78 1.18 61.96 122.20 -60.24 peak 

6 5828.800 117.15 1.46 118.61 131.20 -12.59 peak 

7 5850.000 82.40 1.52 83.92 122.20 -38.28 peak 

8 5855.000 79.05 1.53 80.58 110.80 -30.22 peak 

9 5875.000 67.09 1.59 68.68 105.20 -36.52 peak 

10 5925.000 59.47 1.72 61.19 68.20 -7.01 peak 

11 5961.600 61.44 1.81 63.25 68.20 -4.95 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5180 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5080.800 61.40 -0.21 61.19 74.00 -12.81 peak 

2 5150.000 57.86 -0.08 57.78 74.00 -16.22 peak 

3 5184.200 96.34 -0.02 96.32 68.20 28.12 peak 

4 5350.000 57.84 0.30 58.14 74.00 -15.86 peak 

5 5364.600 59.50 0.32 59.82 74.00 -14.18 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5180 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5147.900 65.39 -0.08 65.31 74.00 -8.69 peak 

2 5150.000 66.27 -0.08 66.19 74.00 -7.81 peak 

3 5184.200 116.35 -0.02 116.33 68.20 48.13 peak 

4 5350.000 61.43 0.30 61.73 74.00 -12.27 peak 

5 5358.000 62.46 0.31 62.77 74.00 -11.23 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5200 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5091.800 61.33 -0.19 61.14 74.00 -12.86 peak 

2 5150.000 58.74 -0.08 58.66 74.00 -15.34 peak 

3 5204.000 97.78 0.02 97.80 68.20 29.60 peak 

4 5350.000 58.06 0.30 58.36 74.00 -15.64 peak 

5 5408.600 58.68 0.41 59.09 74.00 -14.91 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5200 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5118.200 63.48 -0.14 63.34 74.00 -10.66 peak 

2 5150.000 61.76 -0.08 61.68 74.00 -12.32 peak 

3 5204.000 117.04 0.02 117.06 68.20 48.86 peak 

4 5350.000 60.73 0.30 61.03 74.00 -12.97 peak 

5 5443.800 62.17 0.47 62.64 74.00 -11.36 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5240 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5077.500 61.76 -0.21 61.55 74.00 -12.45 peak 

2 5150.000 58.54 -0.08 58.46 74.00 -15.54 peak 

3 5246.900 97.96 0.10 98.06 68.20 29.86 peak 

4 5350.000 57.96 0.30 58.26 74.00 -15.74 peak 

5 5440.500 58.84 0.46 59.30 74.00 -14.70 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5240 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5143.500 61.91 -0.10 61.81 74.00 -12.19 peak 

2 5150.000 59.85 -0.08 59.77 74.00 -14.23 peak 

3 5244.700 117.10 0.10 117.20 68.20 49.00 peak 

4 5350.000 60.60 0.30 60.90 74.00 -13.10 peak 

5 5453.700 61.75 0.48 62.23 74.00 -11.77 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5260 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5145.700 60.63 -0.08 60.55 74.00 -13.45 peak 

2 5150.000 58.90 -0.08 58.82 74.00 -15.18 peak 

3 5265.600 94.87 0.13 95.00 68.20 26.80 peak 

4 5350.000 57.23 0.30 57.53 74.00 -16.47 peak 

5 5385.500 58.38 0.36 58.74 74.00 -15.26 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5260 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5068.700 62.96 -0.24 62.72 74.00 -11.28 peak 

2 5150.000 60.58 -0.08 60.50 74.00 -13.50 peak 

3 5264.500 115.94 0.13 116.07 68.20 47.87 peak 

4 5350.000 62.46 0.30 62.76 74.00 -11.24 peak 

5 5411.900 64.45 0.41 64.86 74.00 -9.14 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5280 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5135.800 61.69 -0.10 61.59 74.00 -12.41 peak 

2 5150.000 59.44 -0.08 59.36 74.00 -14.64 peak 

3 5275.500 95.88 0.15 96.03 68.20 27.83 peak 

4 5350.000 58.54 0.30 58.84 74.00 -15.16 peak 

5 5367.900 58.92 0.33 59.25 74.00 -14.75 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5280 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5122.600 61.51 -0.13 61.38 74.00 -12.62 peak 

2 5150.000 60.34 -0.08 60.26 74.00 -13.74 peak 

3 5281.000 116.15 0.17 116.32 68.20 48.12 peak 

4 5350.000 60.77 0.30 61.07 74.00 -12.93 peak 

5 5408.600 63.51 0.41 63.92 74.00 -10.08 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5320 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5136.900 61.05 -0.10 60.95 74.00 -13.05 peak 

2 5150.000 58.64 -0.08 58.56 74.00 -15.44 peak 

3 5316.200 92.77 0.23 93.00 68.20 24.80 peak 

4 5350.000 56.04 0.30 56.34 74.00 -17.66 peak 

5 5415.200 58.48 0.41 58.89 74.00 -15.11 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5320 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5086.300 61.27 -0.20 61.07 74.00 -12.93 peak 

2 5150.000 58.98 -0.08 58.90 74.00 -15.10 peak 

3 5326.100 114.99 0.25 115.24 68.20 47.04 peak 

4 5350.000 61.48 0.30 61.78 74.00 -12.22 peak 

5 5352.500 63.45 0.30 63.75 74.00 -10.25 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5500 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5426.400 59.67 0.43 60.10 74.00 -13.90 peak 

2 5460.000 57.29 0.51 57.80 74.00 -16.20 peak 

3 5470.000 56.53 0.52 57.05 68.20 -11.15 peak 

4 5500.800 96.02 0.58 96.60 68.20 28.40 peak 

5 5725.000 57.20 1.18 58.38 68.20 -9.82 peak 

6 5880.800 60.76 1.60 62.36 68.20 -5.84 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5500 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5440.800 59.33 0.46 59.79 74.00 -14.21 peak 

2 5460.000 58.29 0.51 58.80 74.00 -15.20 peak 

3 5470.000 64.43 0.52 64.95 68.20 -3.25 peak 

4 5504.000 111.85 0.58 112.43 68.20 44.23 peak 

5 5725.000 58.55 1.18 59.73 68.20 -8.47 peak 

6 5900.800 59.83 1.65 61.48 68.20 -6.72 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5560 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5372.800 58.21 0.34 58.55 74.00 -15.45 peak 

2 5460.000 57.10 0.51 57.61 74.00 -16.39 peak 

3 5470.000 55.85 0.52 56.37 68.20 -11.83 peak 

4 5555.200 96.98 0.73 97.71 68.20 29.51 peak 

5 5725.000 57.79 1.18 58.97 68.20 -9.23 peak 

6 5906.400 60.48 1.67 62.15 68.20 -6.05 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5560 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5441.600 60.44 0.46 60.90 74.00 -13.10 peak 

2 5460.000 58.57 0.51 59.08 74.00 -14.92 peak 

3 5470.000 58.66 0.52 59.18 68.20 -9.02 peak 

4 5566.400 112.59 0.75 113.34 68.20 45.14 peak 

5 5725.000 58.60 1.18 59.78 68.20 -8.42 peak 

6 5899.200 61.31 1.65 62.96 68.20 -5.24 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5700 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5423.200 59.06 0.43 59.49 74.00 -14.51 peak 

2 5460.000 56.99 0.51 57.50 74.00 -16.50 peak 

3 5470.000 55.64 0.52 56.16 68.20 -12.04 peak 

4 5693.600 94.76 1.10 95.86 68.20 27.66 peak 

5 5725.000 56.68 1.18 57.86 68.20 -10.34 peak 

6 5788.800 60.88 1.36 62.24 68.20 -5.96 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5700 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5452.000 59.98 0.48 60.46 74.00 -13.54 peak 

2 5460.000 57.67 0.51 58.18 74.00 -15.82 peak 

3 5470.000 57.06 0.52 57.58 68.20 -10.62 peak 

4 5704.000 111.23 1.12 112.35 68.20 44.15 peak 

5 5725.000 61.39 1.18 62.57 68.20 -5.63 peak 

6 5728.800 64.96 1.18 66.14 68.20 -2.06 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5745 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5745 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5622.400 59.23 0.90 60.13 68.20 -8.07 peak 

2 5650.000 57.52 0.97 58.49 68.20 -9.71 peak 

3 5700.000 59.22 1.11 60.33 105.20 -44.87 peak 

4 5720.000 58.78 1.17 59.95 110.80 -50.85 peak 

5 5725.000 66.17 1.18 67.35 122.20 -54.85 peak 

6 5742.400 96.74 1.22 97.96 131.20 -33.24 peak 

7 5850.000 58.48 1.52 60.00 122.20 -62.20 peak 

8 5855.000 57.65 1.53 59.18 110.80 -51.62 peak 

9 5875.000 58.67 1.59 60.26 105.20 -44.94 peak 

10 5925.000 59.78 1.72 61.50 68.20 -6.70 peak 

11 5990.400 60.57 1.89 62.46 68.20 -5.74 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5745 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5745 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5616.800 63.75 0.89 64.64 68.20 -3.56 peak 

2 5650.000 62.25 0.97 63.22 68.20 -4.98 peak 

3 5700.000 68.97 1.11 70.08 105.20 -35.12 peak 

4 5720.000 76.32 1.17 77.49 110.80 -33.31 peak 

5 5725.000 85.99 1.18 87.17 122.20 -35.03 peak 

6 5750.400 116.05 1.25 117.30 131.20 -13.90 peak 

7 5850.000 60.33 1.52 61.85 122.20 -60.35 peak 

8 5855.000 60.34 1.53 61.87 110.80 -48.93 peak 

9 5875.000 57.75 1.59 59.34 105.20 -45.86 peak 

10 5925.000 58.37 1.72 60.09 68.20 -8.11 peak 

11 5939.200 60.19 1.76 61.95 68.20 -6.25 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5785 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5785 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5579.200 59.53 0.79 60.32 68.20 -7.88 peak 

2 5650.000 57.13 0.97 58.10 68.20 -10.10 peak 

3 5700.000 56.23 1.11 57.34 105.20 -47.86 peak 

4 5720.000 57.99 1.17 59.16 110.80 -51.64 peak 

5 5725.000 57.95 1.18 59.13 122.20 -63.07 peak 

6 5786.400 98.41 1.34 99.75 131.20 -31.45 peak 

7 5850.000 57.14 1.52 58.66 122.20 -63.54 peak 

8 5855.000 57.84 1.53 59.37 110.80 -51.43 peak 

9 5875.000 58.28 1.59 59.87 105.20 -45.33 peak 

10 5925.000 57.24 1.72 58.96 68.20 -9.24 peak 

11 5972.800 60.05 1.85 61.90 68.20 -6.30 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5785 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5785 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5616.800 62.86 0.89 63.75 68.20 -4.45 peak 

2 5650.000 60.31 0.97 61.28 68.20 -6.92 peak 

3 5700.000 60.10 1.11 61.21 105.20 -43.99 peak 

4 5720.000 60.38 1.17 61.55 110.80 -49.25 peak 

5 5725.000 61.19 1.18 62.37 122.20 -59.83 peak 

6 5788.800 117.23 1.36 118.59 131.20 -12.61 peak 

7 5850.000 62.06 1.52 63.58 122.20 -58.62 peak 

8 5855.000 60.06 1.53 61.59 110.80 -49.21 peak 

9 5875.000 58.54 1.59 60.13 105.20 -45.07 peak 

10 5925.000 57.71 1.72 59.43 68.20 -8.77 peak 

11 5956.000 61.16 1.81 62.97 68.20 -5.23 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5825 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5825 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5599.200 60.42 0.85 61.27 68.20 -6.93 peak 

2 5650.000 56.59 0.97 57.56 68.20 -10.64 peak 

3 5700.000 57.29 1.11 58.40 105.20 -46.80 peak 

4 5720.000 58.00 1.17 59.17 110.80 -51.63 peak 

5 5725.000 57.35 1.18 58.53 122.20 -63.67 peak 

6 5821.600 99.00 1.44 100.44 131.20 -30.76 peak 

7 5850.000 60.75 1.52 62.27 122.20 -59.93 peak 

8 5855.000 58.17 1.53 59.70 110.80 -51.10 peak 

9 5875.000 59.15 1.59 60.74 105.20 -44.46 peak 

10 5925.000 58.36 1.72 60.08 68.20 -8.12 peak 

11 6020.000 59.49 1.99 61.48 68.20 -6.72 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5825 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5825 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5511.200 62.99 0.60 63.59 68.20 -4.61 peak 

2 5650.000 60.81 0.97 61.78 68.20 -6.42 peak 

3 5700.000 60.64 1.11 61.75 105.20 -43.45 peak 

4 5720.000 60.34 1.17 61.51 110.80 -49.29 peak 

5 5725.000 60.13 1.18 61.31 122.20 -60.89 peak 

6 5817.600 116.42 1.43 117.85 131.20 -13.35 peak 

7 5850.000 78.06 1.52 79.58 122.20 -42.62 peak 

8 5855.000 76.59 1.53 78.12 110.80 -32.68 peak 

9 5875.000 66.47 1.59 68.06 105.20 -37.14 peak 

10 5925.000 59.11 1.72 60.83 68.20 -7.37 peak 

11 5950.400 60.36 1.78 62.14 68.20 -6.06 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5190 MHz   

Mode: Mode 4   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5107.200 60.87 -0.15 60.72 74.00 -13.28 peak 

2 5150.000 59.10 -0.08 59.02 74.00 -14.98 peak 

3 5195.200 89.24 0.01 89.25 68.20 21.05 peak 

4 5350.000 57.52 0.30 57.82 74.00 -16.18 peak 

5 5354.700 58.61 0.30 58.91 74.00 -15.09 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5190 MHz   

Mode: Mode 4   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5013.700 62.35 -0.34 62.01 74.00 -11.99 peak 

2 5150.000 61.28 -0.08 61.20 74.00 -12.80 peak 

3 5200.700 108.29 0.02 108.31 68.20 40.11 peak 

4 5350.000 61.96 0.30 62.26 74.00 -11.74 peak 

5 5356.900 63.51 0.31 63.82 74.00 -10.18 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5230 MHz   

Mode: Mode 4   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 4992.800 61.31 -0.38 60.93 74.00 -13.07 peak 

2 5150.000 57.92 -0.08 57.84 74.00 -16.16 peak 

3 5240.300 89.18 0.09 89.27 68.20 21.07 peak 

4 5350.000 57.08 0.30 57.38 74.00 -16.62 peak 

5 5450.400 59.03 0.48 59.51 74.00 -14.49 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5230 MHz   

Mode: Mode 4   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5142.400 61.04 -0.10 60.94 74.00 -13.06 peak 

2 5150.000 59.02 -0.08 58.94 74.00 -15.06 peak 

3 5230.400 109.90 0.07 109.97 68.20 41.77 peak 

4 5350.000 61.66 0.30 61.96 74.00 -12.04 peak 

5 5415.200 63.85 0.41 64.26 74.00 -9.74 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5270 MHz   

Mode: Mode 4   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5107.200 60.81 -0.15 60.66 74.00 -13.34 peak 

2 5150.000 58.58 -0.08 58.50 74.00 -15.50 peak 

3 5275.500 89.77 0.15 89.92 68.20 21.72 peak 

4 5350.000 57.03 0.30 57.33 74.00 -16.67 peak 

5 5454.800 59.11 0.48 59.59 74.00 -14.41 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5270 MHz   

Mode: Mode 4   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5024.700 61.98 -0.31 61.67 74.00 -12.33 peak 

2 5150.000 59.76 -0.08 59.68 74.00 -14.32 peak 

3 5276.600 110.18 0.15 110.33 68.20 42.13 peak 

4 5350.000 62.56 0.30 62.86 74.00 -11.14 peak 

5 5380.000 63.76 0.35 64.11 74.00 -9.89 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5310 MHz   

Mode: Mode 4   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5077.500 61.04 -0.21 60.83 74.00 -13.17 peak 

2 5150.000 58.93 -0.08 58.85 74.00 -15.15 peak 

3 5298.600 85.20 0.20 85.40 68.20 17.20 peak 

4 5350.000 58.62 0.30 58.92 74.00 -15.08 peak 

5 5458.100 58.63 0.50 59.13 74.00 -14.87 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5310 MHz   

Mode: Mode 4   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5118.200 61.94 -0.14 61.80 74.00 -12.20 peak 

2 5150.000 59.05 -0.08 58.97 74.00 -15.03 peak 

3 5323.900 107.72 0.25 107.97 68.20 39.77 peak 

4 5350.000 61.60 0.30 61.90 74.00 -12.10 peak 

5 5352.500 63.07 0.30 63.37 74.00 -10.63 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5510 MHz   

Mode: Mode 4   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5414.400 58.65 0.41 59.06 74.00 -14.94 peak 

2 5460.000 56.43 0.51 56.94 74.00 -17.06 peak 

3 5470.000 56.80 0.52 57.32 68.20 -10.88 peak 

4 5521.600 91.72 0.64 92.36 68.20 24.16 peak 

5 5725.000 58.84 1.18 60.02 68.20 -8.18 peak 

6 5920.000 60.32 1.70 62.02 68.20 -6.18 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5510 MHz   

Mode: Mode 4   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5510 MHz   

Mode: Mode 4   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5450.400 63.84 0.48 64.32 74.00 -9.68 peak 

2 5460.000 63.83 0.51 64.34 74.00 -9.66 peak 

3 5464.800 65.92 0.51 66.43 68.20 -1.77 peak 

4 5470.000 63.85 0.52 64.37 68.20 -3.83 peak 

5 5499.200 107.94 0.57 108.51 68.20 40.31 peak 

6 5725.000 57.55 1.18 58.73 68.20 -9.47 peak 

7 5958.400 60.29 1.81 62.10 68.20 -6.10 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5550 MHz   

Mode: Mode 4   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5402.400 59.28 0.39 59.67 74.00 -14.33 peak 

2 5460.000 57.74 0.51 58.25 74.00 -15.75 peak 

3 5470.000 56.79 0.52 57.31 68.20 -10.89 peak 

4 5659.200 92.97 1.00 93.97 68.20 25.77 peak 

5 5725.000 56.51 1.18 57.69 68.20 -10.51 peak 

6 5832.000 60.22 1.47 61.69 68.20 -6.51 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5550 MHz   

Mode: Mode 4   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5424.800 59.85 0.43 60.28 74.00 -13.72 peak 

2 5460.000 57.57 0.51 58.08 74.00 -15.92 peak 

3 5470.000 58.53 0.52 59.05 68.20 -9.15 peak 

4 5672.800 109.38 1.04 110.42 68.20 42.22 peak 

5 5725.000 65.09 1.18 66.27 68.20 -1.93 peak 

6 5745.600 64.20 1.23 65.43 68.20 -2.77 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5670 MHz   

Mode: Mode 4   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5447.200 58.13 0.48 58.61 74.00 -15.39 peak 

2 5460.000 57.34 0.51 57.85 74.00 -16.15 peak 

3 5470.000 56.17 0.52 56.69 68.20 -11.51 peak 

4 5543.200 95.22 0.69 95.91 68.20 27.71 peak 

5 5725.000 58.34 1.18 59.52 68.20 -8.68 peak 

6 5987.200 60.09 1.88 61.97 68.20 -6.23 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5670 MHz   

Mode: Mode 4   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5419.200 60.21 0.43 60.64 74.00 -13.36 peak 

2 5460.000 58.63 0.51 59.14 74.00 -14.86 peak 

3 5470.000 60.74 0.52 61.26 68.20 -6.94 peak 

4 5542.400 111.12 0.69 111.81 68.20 43.61 peak 

5 5725.000 59.23 1.18 60.41 68.20 -7.79 peak 

6 5918.400 60.90 1.70 62.60 68.20 -5.60 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5755 MHz   

Mode: Mode 4   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5755 MHz   

Mode: Mode 4   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5600.800 59.87 0.85 60.72 68.20 -7.48 peak 

2 5650.000 57.23 0.97 58.20 68.20 -10.00 peak 

3 5700.000 57.35 1.11 58.46 105.20 -46.74 peak 

4 5720.000 62.47 1.17 63.64 110.80 -47.16 peak 

5 5725.000 67.14 1.18 68.32 122.20 -53.88 peak 

6 5748.800 93.56 1.25 94.81 131.20 -36.39 peak 

7 5850.000 57.98 1.52 59.50 122.20 -62.70 peak 

8 5855.000 56.78 1.53 58.31 110.80 -52.49 peak 

9 5875.000 57.23 1.59 58.82 105.20 -46.38 peak 

10 5925.000 59.30 1.72 61.02 68.20 -7.18 peak 

11 5972.800 59.89 1.85 61.74 68.20 -6.46 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5755 MHz   

Mode: Mode 4   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5755 MHz   

Mode: Mode 4   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5562.400 62.49 0.74 63.23 68.20 -4.97 peak 

2 5650.000 60.24 0.97 61.21 68.20 -6.99 peak 

3 5700.000 71.74 1.11 72.85 105.20 -32.35 peak 

4 5720.000 87.17 1.17 88.34 110.80 -22.46 peak 

5 5725.000 87.98 1.18 89.16 122.20 -33.04 peak 

6 5742.400 112.69 1.22 113.91 131.20 -17.29 peak 

7 5850.000 61.14 1.52 62.66 122.20 -59.54 peak 

8 5855.000 62.09 1.53 63.62 110.80 -47.18 peak 

9 5875.000 59.24 1.59 60.83 105.20 -44.37 peak 

10 5925.000 57.14 1.72 58.86 68.20 -9.34 peak 

11 5950.400 60.73 1.78 62.51 68.20 -5.69 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5795 MHz   

Mode: Mode 4   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5795 MHz   

Mode: Mode 4   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5617.600 59.48 0.89 60.37 68.20 -7.83 peak 

2 5650.000 55.37 0.97 56.34 68.20 -11.86 peak 

3 5700.000 56.37 1.11 57.48 105.20 -47.72 peak 

4 5720.000 59.04 1.17 60.21 110.80 -50.59 peak 

5 5725.000 57.23 1.18 58.41 122.20 -63.79 peak 

6 5788.800 95.36 1.36 96.72 131.20 -34.48 peak 

7 5850.000 58.72 1.52 60.24 122.20 -61.96 peak 

8 5855.000 58.99 1.53 60.52 110.80 -50.28 peak 

9 5875.000 58.73 1.59 60.32 105.20 -44.88 peak 

10 5925.000 58.26 1.72 59.98 68.20 -8.22 peak 

11 6065.600 59.64 2.17 61.81 68.20 -6.39 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5795 MHz   

Mode: Mode 4   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5795 MHz   

Mode: Mode 4   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5609.600 62.70 0.87 63.57 68.20 -4.63 peak 

2 5650.000 61.49 0.97 62.46 68.20 -5.74 peak 

3 5700.000 67.44 1.11 68.55 105.20 -36.65 peak 

4 5720.000 69.09 1.17 70.26 110.80 -40.54 peak 

5 5725.000 71.27 1.18 72.45 122.20 -49.75 peak 

6 5784.000 113.91 1.34 115.25 131.20 -15.95 peak 

7 5850.000 74.08 1.52 75.60 122.20 -46.60 peak 

8 5855.000 73.77 1.53 75.30 110.80 -35.50 peak 

9 5875.000 69.28 1.59 70.87 105.20 -34.33 peak 

10 5925.000 61.97 1.72 63.69 68.20 -4.51 peak 

11 5930.400 62.24 1.74 63.98 68.20 -4.22 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Average 

 

Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5180 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5140.200 42.97 -0.10 42.87 54.00 -11.13 AVG 

2 5150.000 42.83 -0.08 42.75 54.00 -11.25 AVG 

3 5350.000 40.94 0.30 41.24 54.00 -12.76 AVG 

4 5452.600 41.35 0.48 41.83 54.00 -12.17 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5180 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5140.200 47.82 -0.10 47.72 54.00 -6.28 AVG 

2 5150.000 47.86 -0.08 47.78 54.00 -6.22 AVG 

3 5350.000 48.55 0.30 48.85 54.00 -5.15 AVG 

4 5399.800 50.51 0.39 50.90 54.00 -3.10 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5200 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 4933.400 41.44 -0.60 40.84 54.00 -13.16 AVG 

2 5150.000 42.05 -0.08 41.97 54.00 -12.03 AVG 

3 5350.000 42.29 0.30 42.59 54.00 -11.41 AVG 

4 5416.300 41.89 0.41 42.30 54.00 -11.70 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5200 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5112.700 47.71 -0.15 47.56 54.00 -6.44 AVG 

2 5150.000 48.36 -0.08 48.28 54.00 -5.72 AVG 

3 5350.000 52.18 0.30 52.48 54.00 -1.52 AVG 

4 5405.300 51.91 0.40 52.31 54.00 -1.69 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5240 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5091.800 43.47 -0.19 43.28 54.00 -10.72 AVG 

2 5150.000 42.85 -0.08 42.77 54.00 -11.23 AVG 

3 5350.000 41.30 0.30 41.60 54.00 -12.40 AVG 

4 5405.300 41.87 0.40 42.27 54.00 -11.73 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5240 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5120.400 49.07 -0.13 48.94 54.00 -5.06 AVG 

2 5150.000 48.88 -0.08 48.80 54.00 -5.20 AVG 

3 5350.000 48.79 0.30 49.09 54.00 -4.91 AVG 

4 5439.400 51.03 0.46 51.49 54.00 -2.51 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5260 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5091.800 42.53 -0.19 42.34 54.00 -11.66 AVG 

2 5150.000 42.15 -0.08 42.07 54.00 -11.93 AVG 

3 5350.000 41.04 0.30 41.34 54.00 -12.66 AVG 

4 5441.600 41.20 0.46 41.66 54.00 -12.34 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5260 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5061.000 44.11 -0.25 43.86 54.00 -10.14 AVG 

2 5150.000 47.28 -0.08 47.20 54.00 -6.80 AVG 

3 5350.000 51.66 0.30 51.96 54.00 -2.04 AVG 

4 5354.700 51.75 0.30 52.05 54.00 -1.95 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5280 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5105.000 42.87 -0.16 42.71 54.00 -11.29 AVG 

2 5150.000 42.69 -0.08 42.61 54.00 -11.39 AVG 

3 5350.000 41.23 0.30 41.53 54.00 -12.47 AVG 

4 5420.700 41.07 0.43 41.50 54.00 -12.50 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5280 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5105.000 46.39 -0.16 46.23 54.00 -7.77 AVG 

2 5150.000 47.40 -0.08 47.32 54.00 -6.68 AVG 

3 5350.000 51.16 0.30 51.46 54.00 -2.54 AVG 

4 5367.900 51.83 0.33 52.16 54.00 -1.84 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5320 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5065.400 42.43 -0.24 42.19 54.00 -11.81 AVG 

2 5150.000 42.33 -0.08 42.25 54.00 -11.75 AVG 

3 5350.000 41.05 0.30 41.35 54.00 -12.65 AVG 

4 5458.100 40.96 0.50 41.46 54.00 -12.54 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5320 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5004.900 43.61 -0.36 43.25 54.00 -10.75 AVG 

2 5150.000 46.99 -0.08 46.91 54.00 -7.09 AVG 

3 5350.000 51.70 0.30 52.00 54.00 -2.00 AVG 

4 5352.500 51.52 0.30 51.82 54.00 -2.18 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5500 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5370.400 40.31 0.34 40.65 54.00 -13.35 AVG 

2 5460.000 40.51 0.51 41.02 54.00 -12.98 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 



Report Number: 2203FR38 
Rev.02 

 

 
Page 626 of 1062 

 

 

 

Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5500 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5451.200 47.85 0.48 48.33 54.00 -5.67 AVG 

2 5460.000 48.11 0.51 48.62 54.00 -5.38 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5560 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5444.800 39.82 0.47 40.29 54.00 -13.71 AVG 

2 5460.000 40.23 0.51 40.74 54.00 -13.26 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5560 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5454.400 46.30 0.48 46.78 54.00 -7.22 AVG 

2 5460.000 46.30 0.51 46.81 54.00 -7.19 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5700 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5420.800 39.89 0.43 40.32 54.00 -13.68 AVG 

2 5460.000 40.00 0.51 40.51 54.00 -13.49 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5700 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5456.800 45.48 0.50 45.98 54.00 -8.02 AVG 

2 5460.000 45.15 0.51 45.66 54.00 -8.34 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5180 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5106.100 43.53 -0.16 43.37 54.00 -10.63 AVG 

2 5150.000 43.32 -0.08 43.24 54.00 -10.76 AVG 

3 5350.000 41.47 0.30 41.77 54.00 -12.23 AVG 

4 5447.100 41.71 0.48 42.19 54.00 -11.81 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5180 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5097.300 49.81 -0.18 49.63 54.00 -4.37 AVG 

2 5150.000 50.55 -0.08 50.47 54.00 -3.53 AVG 

3 5350.000 50.14 0.30 50.44 54.00 -3.56 AVG 

4 5440.500 51.53 0.46 51.99 54.00 -2.01 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5200 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5077.500 43.53 -0.21 43.32 54.00 -10.68 AVG 

2 5150.000 42.82 -0.08 42.74 54.00 -11.26 AVG 

3 5350.000 41.57 0.30 41.87 54.00 -12.13 AVG 

4 5447.100 41.96 0.48 42.44 54.00 -11.56 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5200 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5120.400 50.65 -0.13 50.52 54.00 -3.48 AVG 

2 5150.000 48.70 -0.08 48.62 54.00 -5.38 AVG 

3 5350.000 49.99 0.30 50.29 54.00 -3.71 AVG 

4 5399.800 51.23 0.39 51.62 54.00 -2.38 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5240 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5053.300 43.08 -0.26 42.82 54.00 -11.18 AVG 

2 5150.000 42.53 -0.08 42.45 54.00 -11.55 AVG 

3 5350.000 41.56 0.30 41.86 54.00 -12.14 AVG 

4 5444.900 41.45 0.47 41.92 54.00 -12.08 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5240 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5120.400 48.94 -0.13 48.81 54.00 -5.19 AVG 

2 5150.000 49.10 -0.08 49.02 54.00 -4.98 AVG 

3 5350.000 49.47 0.30 49.77 54.00 -4.23 AVG 

4 5439.400 51.26 0.46 51.72 54.00 -2.28 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5260 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5145.700 42.51 -0.08 42.43 54.00 -11.57 AVG 

2 5150.000 42.21 -0.08 42.13 54.00 -11.87 AVG 

3 5350.000 41.11 0.30 41.41 54.00 -12.59 AVG 

4 5385.500 40.68 0.36 41.04 54.00 -12.96 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5260 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5068.700 44.75 -0.24 44.51 54.00 -9.49 AVG 

2 5150.000 47.67 -0.08 47.59 54.00 -6.41 AVG 

3 5350.000 52.10 0.30 52.40 54.00 -1.60 AVG 

4 5411.900 51.41 0.41 51.82 54.00 -2.18 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5280 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5135.800 42.40 -0.10 42.30 54.00 -11.70 AVG 

2 5150.000 42.30 -0.08 42.22 54.00 -11.78 AVG 

3 5350.000 40.77 0.30 41.07 54.00 -12.93 AVG 

4 5367.900 40.90 0.33 41.23 54.00 -12.77 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5280 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5122.600 46.55 -0.13 46.42 54.00 -7.58 AVG 

2 5150.000 47.28 -0.08 47.20 54.00 -6.80 AVG 

3 5350.000 51.61 0.30 51.91 54.00 -2.09 AVG 

4 5408.600 51.48 0.41 51.89 54.00 -2.11 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5320 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5136.900 42.61 -0.10 42.51 54.00 -11.49 AVG 

2 5150.000 42.61 -0.08 42.53 54.00 -11.47 AVG 

3 5350.000 40.77 0.30 41.07 54.00 -12.93 AVG 

4 5415.200 40.90 0.41 41.31 54.00 -12.69 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5320 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5086.300 45.12 -0.20 44.92 54.00 -9.08 AVG 

2 5150.000 47.10 -0.08 47.02 54.00 -6.98 AVG 

3 5350.000 52.15 0.30 52.45 54.00 -1.55 AVG 

4 5352.500 51.86 0.30 52.16 54.00 -1.84 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5500 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5426.400 40.08 0.43 40.51 54.00 -13.49 AVG 

2 5460.000 40.12 0.51 40.63 54.00 -13.37 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5500 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5440.800 45.89 0.46 46.35 54.00 -7.65 AVG 

2 5460.000 46.95 0.51 47.46 54.00 -6.54 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5560 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5372.800 39.47 0.34 39.81 54.00 -14.19 AVG 

2 5460.000 39.56 0.51 40.07 54.00 -13.93 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5560 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5441.600 45.26 0.46 45.72 54.00 -8.28 AVG 

2 5460.000 45.28 0.51 45.79 54.00 -8.21 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5700 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5423.200 39.52 0.43 39.95 54.00 -14.05 AVG 

2 5460.000 39.65 0.51 40.16 54.00 -13.84 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5700 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5452.000 44.94 0.48 45.42 54.00 -8.58 AVG 

2 5460.000 45.02 0.51 45.53 54.00 -8.47 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5190 MHz   

Mode: Mode 4   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5107.200 45.23 -0.15 45.08 54.00 -8.92 AVG 

2 5150.000 44.56 -0.08 44.48 54.00 -9.52 AVG 

3 5350.000 42.44 0.30 42.74 54.00 -11.26 AVG 

4 5354.700 43.31 0.30 43.61 54.00 -10.39 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5190 MHz   

Mode: Mode 4   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5013.700 45.81 -0.34 45.47 54.00 -8.53 AVG 

2 5150.000 49.99 -0.08 49.91 54.00 -4.09 AVG 

3 5350.000 51.46 0.30 51.76 54.00 -2.24 AVG 

4 5356.900 51.40 0.31 51.71 54.00 -2.29 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5230 MHz   

Mode: Mode 4   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 4992.800 44.08 -0.38 43.70 54.00 -10.30 AVG 

2 5150.000 44.56 -0.08 44.48 54.00 -9.52 AVG 

3 5350.000 41.99 0.30 42.29 54.00 -11.71 AVG 

4 5450.400 42.08 0.48 42.56 54.00 -11.44 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5230 MHz   

Mode: Mode 4   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5142.400 48.24 -0.10 48.14 54.00 -5.86 AVG 

2 5150.000 48.41 -0.08 48.33 54.00 -5.67 AVG 

3 5350.000 51.71 0.30 52.01 54.00 -1.99 AVG 

4 5415.200 51.96 0.41 52.37 54.00 -1.63 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5270 MHz   

Mode: Mode 4   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5107.200 44.86 -0.15 44.71 54.00 -9.29 AVG 

2 5150.000 43.12 -0.08 43.04 54.00 -10.96 AVG 

3 5350.000 41.54 0.30 41.84 54.00 -12.16 AVG 

4 5454.800 42.50 0.48 42.98 54.00 -11.02 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5270 MHz   

Mode: Mode 4   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5024.700 43.22 -0.31 42.91 54.00 -11.09 AVG 

2 5150.000 47.53 -0.08 47.45 54.00 -6.55 AVG 

3 5350.000 51.48 0.30 51.78 54.00 -2.22 AVG 

4 5380.000 51.40 0.35 51.75 54.00 -2.25 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5310 MHz   

Mode: Mode 4   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5077.500 45.45 -0.21 45.24 54.00 -8.76 AVG 

2 5150.000 44.22 -0.08 44.14 54.00 -9.86 AVG 

3 5350.000 42.72 0.30 43.02 54.00 -10.98 AVG 

4 5458.100 42.22 0.50 42.72 54.00 -11.28 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5310 MHz   

Mode: Mode 4   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5118.200 45.32 -0.14 45.18 54.00 -8.82 AVG 

2 5150.000 46.13 -0.08 46.05 54.00 -7.95 AVG 

3 5350.000 51.51 0.30 51.81 54.00 -2.19 AVG 

4 5352.500 51.15 0.30 51.45 54.00 -2.55 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5510 MHz   

Mode: Mode 4   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5414.400 43.04 0.41 43.45 54.00 -10.55 AVG 

2 5460.000 42.89 0.51 43.40 54.00 -10.60 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5510 MHz   

Mode: Mode 4   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5450.400 47.30 0.48 47.78 54.00 -6.22 AVG 

2 5460.000 48.79 0.51 49.30 54.00 -4.70 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5550 MHz   

Mode: Mode 4   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5402.400 41.26 0.39 41.65 54.00 -12.35 AVG 

2 5460.000 42.23 0.51 42.74 54.00 -11.26 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5550 MHz   

Mode: Mode 4   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5424.800 45.91 0.43 46.34 54.00 -7.66 AVG 

2 5460.000 46.08 0.51 46.59 54.00 -7.41 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5670 MHz   

Mode: Mode 4   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5447.200 41.74 0.48 42.22 54.00 -11.78 AVG 

2 5460.000 41.52 0.51 42.03 54.00 -11.97 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Band edge   

Frequency: 5670 MHz   

Mode: Mode 4   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 5419.200 45.78 0.43 46.21 54.00 -7.79 AVG 

2 5460.000 46.85 0.51 47.36 54.00 -6.64 AVG 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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MIMO 

 

Below 1 GHz 

Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Radiated Emission   

Frequency:  5190 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 177.4400 56.89 -24.60 32.29 43.50 -11.21 QP 

2 250.1900 60.51 -24.26 36.25 46.00 -9.75 QP 

3 287.0500 61.84 -23.01 38.83 46.00 -7.17 QP 

4 321.9700 58.69 -22.30 36.39 46.00 -9.61 QP 

5 400.5400 55.97 -19.90 36.07 46.00 -9.93 QP 

6 900.0900 48.22 -10.77 37.45 46.00 -8.55 QP 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Radiated Emission   

Frequency:  5190 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 164.8300 59.90 -23.54 36.36 43.50 -7.14 QP 

2 250.1900 59.00 -24.26 34.74 46.00 -11.26 QP 

3 410.2400 54.58 -19.70 34.88 46.00 -11.12 QP 

4 540.2200 49.58 -17.19 32.39 46.00 -13.61 QP 

5 719.6700 51.37 -13.56 37.81 46.00 -8.19 QP 

6 900.0900 47.72 -10.77 36.95 46.00 -9.05 QP 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Above 1 GHz  

Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5180 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 10360.000 34.06 14.29 48.35 68.20 -19.85 peak 

2 15540.000 33.32 16.86 50.18 74.00 -23.82 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5180 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 10360.000 35.53 14.29 49.82 68.20 -18.38 peak 

2 15540.000 33.30 16.86 50.16 74.00 -23.84 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5200 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 10400.000 35.52 14.38 49.90 68.20 -18.30 peak 

2 15600.000 34.24 16.65 50.89 74.00 -23.11 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5200 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 10400.000 36.61 14.38 50.99 68.20 -17.21 peak 

2 15600.000 33.95 16.65 50.60 74.00 -23.40 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5240 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 10480.000 35.18 14.55 49.73 68.20 -18.47 peak 

2 15720.000 34.07 16.24 50.31 74.00 -23.69 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5240 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 10480.000 34.85 14.55 49.40 68.20 -18.80 peak 

2 15720.000 33.74 16.24 49.98 74.00 -24.02 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5260 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 10520.000 34.98 14.59 49.57 68.20 -18.63 peak 

2 15780.000 33.60 16.06 49.66 74.00 -24.34 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5260 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 10520.000 35.10 14.59 49.69 68.20 -18.51 peak 

2 15780.000 33.04 16.06 49.10 74.00 -24.90 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5280 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 10560.000 34.95 14.58 49.53 68.20 -18.67 peak 

2 15840.000 32.25 15.85 48.10 74.00 -25.90 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5280 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 10560.000 34.86 14.58 49.44 68.20 -18.76 peak 

2 15840.000 32.61 15.85 48.46 74.00 -25.54 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5320 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 10640.000 34.13 14.56 48.69 74.00 -25.31 peak 

2 15960.000 32.90 15.44 48.34 74.00 -25.66 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5320 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 10640.000 34.55 14.56 49.11 74.00 -24.89 peak 

2 15960.000 33.06 15.44 48.50 74.00 -25.50 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5500 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 11000.000 34.37 14.47 48.84 74.00 -25.16 peak 

2 16500.000 33.31 16.63 49.94 68.20 -18.26 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5500 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 11000.000 34.83 14.47 49.30 74.00 -24.70 peak 

2 16500.000 34.54 16.63 51.17 68.20 -17.03 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5560 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 11120.000 35.06 14.70 49.76 74.00 -24.24 peak 

2 16680.000 33.28 17.95 51.23 68.20 -16.97 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5560 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 11120.000 35.61 14.70 50.31 74.00 -23.69 peak 

2 16680.000 32.88 17.95 50.83 68.20 -17.37 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5700 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 11400.000 34.81 15.22 50.03 74.00 -23.97 peak 

2 17100.000 32.95 20.89 53.84 68.20 -14.36 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5700 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 11400.000 34.53 15.22 49.75 74.00 -24.25 peak 

2 17100.000 33.52 20.89 54.41 68.20 -13.79 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5745 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 11490.000 34.91 15.39 50.30 74.00 -23.70 peak 

2 17235.000 33.20 21.71 54.91 68.20 -13.29 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5745 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 11490.000 36.39 15.39 51.78 74.00 -22.22 peak 

2 17235.000 32.59 21.71 54.30 68.20 -13.90 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5785 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 11570.000 34.55 15.25 49.80 74.00 -24.20 peak 

2 17355.000 34.71 22.42 57.13 68.20 -11.07 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5785 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 11570.000 34.14 15.25 49.39 74.00 -24.61 peak 

2 17355.000 33.08 22.42 55.50 68.20 -12.70 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5825 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 11650.000 34.47 15.08 49.55 74.00 -24.45 peak 

2 17475.000 32.75 23.13 55.88 68.20 -12.32 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5825 MHz   

Mode: Mode 2   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 11650.000 35.10 15.08 50.18 74.00 -23.82 peak 

2 17475.000 33.31 23.13 56.44 68.20 -11.76 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5180 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 10360.000 35.84 14.29 50.13 68.20 -18.07 peak 

2 15540.000 33.29 16.86 50.15 74.00 -23.85 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5180 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 10360.000 35.08 14.29 49.37 68.20 -18.83 peak 

2 15540.000 32.46 16.86 49.32 74.00 -24.68 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5200 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 10400.000 33.77 14.38 48.15 68.20 -20.05 peak 

2 15600.000 32.80 16.65 49.45 74.00 -24.55 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5200 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 10400.000 34.61 14.38 48.99 68.20 -19.21 peak 

2 15600.000 33.05 16.65 49.70 74.00 -24.30 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5240 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 10480.000 35.55 14.55 50.10 68.20 -18.10 peak 

2 15720.000 33.69 16.24 49.93 74.00 -24.07 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5240 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 10480.000 35.01 14.55 49.56 68.20 -18.64 peak 

2 15720.000 33.14 16.24 49.38 74.00 -24.62 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5260 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 10520.000 34.10 14.59 48.69 68.20 -19.51 peak 

2 15780.000 32.81 16.06 48.87 74.00 -25.13 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5260 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 10520.000 34.54 14.59 49.13 68.20 -19.07 peak 

2 15780.000 32.25 16.06 48.31 74.00 -25.69 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5280 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 10560.000 34.66 14.58 49.24 68.20 -18.96 peak 

2 15840.000 33.17 15.85 49.02 74.00 -24.98 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5280 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 10560.000 35.28 14.58 49.86 68.20 -18.34 peak 

2 15840.000 32.82 15.85 48.67 74.00 -25.33 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5320 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 10640.000 34.53 14.56 49.09 74.00 -24.91 peak 

2 15960.000 31.90 15.44 47.34 74.00 -26.66 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5320 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 10640.000 35.47 14.56 50.03 74.00 -23.97 peak 

2 15960.000 33.60 15.44 49.04 74.00 -24.96 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5500 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 11000.000 34.66 14.47 49.13 74.00 -24.87 peak 

2 16500.000 33.21 16.63 49.84 68.20 -18.36 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5500 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 11000.000 34.50 14.47 48.97 74.00 -25.03 peak 

2 16500.000 32.87 16.63 49.50 68.20 -18.70 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5560 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 11120.000 35.50 14.70 50.20 74.00 -23.80 peak 

2 16680.000 33.96 17.95 51.91 68.20 -16.29 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5560 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 11120.000 35.45 14.70 50.15 74.00 -23.85 peak 

2 16680.000 32.23 17.95 50.18 68.20 -18.02 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5700 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 11400.000 33.74 15.22 48.96 74.00 -25.04 peak 

2 17100.000 33.74 20.89 54.63 68.20 -13.57 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5700 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 11400.000 34.14 15.22 49.36 74.00 -24.64 peak 

2 17100.000 33.49 20.89 54.38 68.20 -13.82 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5745 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 11490.000 36.02 15.39 51.41 74.00 -22.59 peak 

2 17235.000 33.99 21.71 55.70 68.20 -12.50 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5745 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 11490.000 36.20 15.39 51.59 74.00 -22.41 peak 

2 17235.000 33.81 21.71 55.52 68.20 -12.68 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5785 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 11570.000 34.99 15.25 50.24 74.00 -23.76 peak 

2 17355.000 33.09 22.42 55.51 68.20 -12.69 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5785 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 11570.000 34.95 15.25 50.20 74.00 -23.80 peak 

2 17355.000 33.38 22.42 55.80 68.20 -12.40 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5825 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 11650.000 34.64 15.08 49.72 74.00 -24.28 peak 

2 17475.000 32.18 23.13 55.31 68.20 -12.89 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5825 MHz   

Mode: Mode 3   

Ant.Polar.: Vertical   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 11650.000 34.48 15.08 49.56 74.00 -24.44 peak 

2 17475.000 34.52 23.13 57.65 68.20 -10.55 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 
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Standard: FCC Part 15.407 Test Distance: 3 m 

Test item: Harmonic   

Frequency: 5190 MHz   

Mode: Mode 4   

Ant.Polar.: Horizontal   

 

 

 

No. Frequency 

(MHz) 

Reading 

(dBuV) 

Correct Factor 

(dB/m) 

Result 

(dBuV/m) 

Limit 

(dBuV/m) 

Margin 

(dB) 

Remark 

1 10380.000 35.02 14.35 49.37 68.20 -18.83 peak 

2 15570.000 32.73 16.75 49.48 74.00 -24.52 peak 

Note:1.Result (dBuV/m) = Correct Factor (dB/m) + Reading(dBuV). 

     2.Correction factor (dB/m) = Antenna Factor (dB/m) + Cable loss (dB) – Pre-Amplifier gain (dB). 

     3.When the peak results are less than average limit, so not need to evaluate the average. 




